



New South Wales

Public Health (COVID-19 Self-Isolation) Order (No 3) Amendment Order 2020

under the

Public Health Act 2010

I, Brad Hazzard, the Minister for Health and Medical Research, make the following Order under section 7 of the *Public Health Act 2010*.

Dated 23 September 2020.

BRAD HAZZARD, MP
Minister for Health and Medical Research

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to amend the *Public Health (COVID-19 Self-Isolation) Order (No 3) 2020* to provide for particular arrangements for self-isolation for persons from another State or Territory.

Public Health (COVID-19 Self-Isolation) Order (No 3) Amendment Order 2020

under the

Public Health Act 2010

1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Public Health (COVID-19 Self-Isolation) Order (No 3) Amendment Order 2020*.

2 Commencement

This Order commences at the beginning of 25 September 2020.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Public Health (COVID-19 Self-Isolation) Order (No 3) 2020

[1] Clause 4 Direction—persons diagnosed with COVID-19 must self-isolate

Omit “practitioner.” from clause 4(1)(b). Insert instead—

practitioner, or

- (c) if the person is from another State or a Territory and a designated health practitioner considers it appropriate for the person to return to that State or Territory—a residence, hospital or other place in that State or Territory that has been determined by the designated health practitioner to be suitable for the person.

[2] Clause 4(4)

Omit “place under a direction under this Order”. Insert instead “place under a direction under subclause (1)(a) or (2)”.

[3] Clause 5 Direction—close contacts of persons diagnosed with COVID-19 must self-isolate

Omit clause 5(1). Insert instead—

- (1) The Minister directs that a close contact must, if directed in writing to do so by an authorised contact tracer, immediately travel directly to—
 - (a) a residence or place that has been determined by the authorised contact tracer to be suitable for the close contact to reside in, or
 - (b) if the person is from another State or a Territory and a designated health practitioner considers it appropriate for the person to return to that State or Territory—a residence, hospital or other place in that State or Territory that has been determined by the designated health practitioner to be suitable for the person.

[4] Clause 5(2) and (3)

Omit “subclause (1)” wherever occurring. Insert instead “subclause (1)(a)”.

[5] Clause 5(4)

Omit “place under a direction under this Order”.

Insert instead “place under a direction under subclause (1)(a)”.